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macaroni bi rtee eating anas as a substitute for rice?

Shri A, M, Tfcoaw Some experiments were conducted in Kerala and we have got a report about the results of such experiments. The Central Government is considering it and if it is found advisable, the Central Government would be prepared to assist in the putting up of a plant there.

The Minister of Food and Agrienltare (Shri A. P. Jain): The Central Government has given a little subsidy in popularising macaroni.

Dr. Snshlla Nayar: The hon. Minister stated that efforts are being made to educate the people in change of food habits and eating non-cereal foods or other cereals instead of rice.
The Women’s Food Council was created for that purpose. Is it correct that the Central Government has stopped giving all assistance to the Women’s Food Council and, if so, does not Government think it desirable that non-official organisations should also take up this work of educating public opinion T

Shri A. P. Jain: I quite agree that xxx i-official assistance should be taken, and non-offlcials should do whatever they possibly can. We want to nek their co-operation. But, so far as the stopping of assistance to this particular body is concerned, the decision was taken sometime ago, and after taking Into account all the tacts.

Shri C. K. Pattabhl Banian: Are the Government taking step* in the matter of publicity ao far as wheat dishet are concerned especially in South
India?

Shri A. ML T hw m : The Government are taking neoeaary atepa. The Central Government has iaaued a circular to various State Governments to popolariae other cereals food, mainly wheat dUhes, and the State Governments are trying their level best to aee that wheat dishes and attar M*-rhtt dtahaa are populartoed.

people in Keralat irrespective ef poltti» eal opinions, to substitute Maoaraerf4s*
rice and, therefore, the Kerala Government is pressing for more rioe from the Central Government?

Shri A. ML Thomas: It is again a matter of opinion, Sir. In fact, Kerala is rather unwilling to take any other substitute food other than rice; that is a fact.

Shri Punnoaoe: Am I to understand from the Deputy Minister’s reply that the scheme for starting the macaroni plant is not yet finalised?
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Sasaqd Ship Badldlag Xard
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’Shri Vasadevan Nalr:
Shri Raghmuih Singh:
Shri Vajpayee:
Shri Hffohan Swarap:

la it a fact
tta* tiMt* is general raaMasc* by all

Will the Minister of Transport and nssniiranif ileus be pleased to state:

(a) whether tho V X . Miaaioo that is to make recommendations about the location «t the Bococd Ship-building Yard ia visiting all the places visited by the original teaatb at BrWJdi «g>
peri*;
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(b) it not, Hie mum o f fiw places left out; and

<c) the time by which Government expect the mission to submit its final report?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and CommmlcatJeiu (Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a) No.

(b) Paradip, Tuticorin, Mangalore and Bhatkal.

(c) By the end of March, 1058.
Shri Vasudevan Nalr: I would like to know whether the original team submitted any specific recommendations or they only furnished genera) information to the team that came later?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The advance team that came only collected data for the use of the full Mission that came subsequently, and it was in the nature of that particular work that the advance team went round.

Shri Narayanankntty Men on: May
1 know when the Government expects the final team to submit its report on this?

Shri Raj Bahadur: 1 have already stated, by March, 1958.

Shri H. Ramanathsn Cbettjar: May
I know the reason why Tuticorin was left out

Shri KaJ Bahadur: I think this waa explained by the mission itself, perhaps at a Press conference. They said that it was not a question of exclusion on particular site. The Mission have fan data available with them with regard to the sites and, consequently the sites proposed to be visited on the present occasion would be only tfaoae in respect of which the data available with the Mission waa not complete, or in respect of which they required verification of the existing data by a further inepictioa.

Stat Tnishtw Ahra: la it not tn *
that, fcptt> in the epiaian «t the Gov-
emmssit sasd in the opinion of the first advance party of the Mission, Karwar has been considered a moat suitable site from all points of view?

Shrl Raj Bahtdor; If I attempt a reply to this question. I may perhaps forestall the judgment or the finding of the Mission.

Shri Achar: May 1 know why
Bhatkal was left out?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I have already said that nothing was left out, but that they did not have data in regard to some.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: In reply to part (b) of the question it has been said that Paradip was one of the places left out. May I know why even for the visit of the team these places were left out?

Shrl Raj Bahadar: While it may be physically possible or conversely may not be impossible to establish a shipyard at any one of these places, what the Mission is charged with is to recommend a particular site which should be the best taking all the £aeta into consideration, and I think we shall have to await their report and their recommendations on this point
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